16.01.5 Within one week after an employee’s return from compassionate leave, 

upon request, the employee shall submit some satisfactory proof that a 

death in the family occurred. 

SECTION 17.00 OVERTIME  

17.01 Non-Exempt Classifications  

The following classifications are regularly scheduled to work one hundred and ninety two 

(192) hours in a twenty-four (24) day work period, or forty (40) hours in a seven day 

period, and are deemed non-exempt from contractual and statutory overtime as set 

forth in this section: 

• Firefighter  

• Fire Engineer 

• Firefighter/Paramedic

[...]

The work period commences at 12:01 

am and ends at 11:59 pm, twenty four days later.  For non-exempt employees 

regularly assigned to work forty (40) hours in a seven day period, the FLSA 207(k) 

overtime threshold is hours actually worked in excess of two hundred and twelve 

(212) in a twenty-eight (28) day work period.  The rate of pay for overtime shall be 

time and one half the employee’s base rate of pay plus all applicable special pays 

listed in section 17.06 below.   

17.04 Dual Calculation  to Determine Statutory Overtime Owed

[...]

Notwithstanding the contact overtime provisions outlined above, the City has 

adopted a dual calculation method whereby it calculates FLSA overtime in 

accordance with the requirements of the FLSA.  This requires the payment of FLSA 

overtime for all hours actually worked by non-exempt employees in excess of one 

hundred and eighty two (182) in the twenty-four (24) day work period and for all 

other non-exempt employees in excess of two hundred and twelve (212) in the 

twenty-eight (28) day work period.  To the extent the City’s dual calculation method 

determines that FLSA overtime owed for the 24 or 28 day work period exceeds the 

amount of contract overtime paid pursuant to this section for the same 24 or 28 day

[...]

33.02 The City will pay for a vision plan covering each permanent employee and eligible 

dependents.  

33.03 The City agrees to provide CalPERS Domestic Partner health coverage. 

33.04 Employees who are covered as an eligible dependent under another health insurance 

plan may waive health coverage and receive a total of one hundred and twenty-five 

dollars ($125.00) per month towards compensation in a cafeteria plan, as permitted 

by law.  Employees who wish to waive health insurance coverage must complete the 

City of Milpitas’ “Health Insurance Waiver” indicating they agree to abide by the 

terms and conditions of the waiver.